#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                  | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type         |
|-----------------------|----------|----------------|---------------------|
| CAFECTION ENTERPRISES |          | 09/02/2011     | CORPORATION: CANADA |

# RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name:             | National Bank of Canada |  |
|-------------------|-------------------------|--|
| Street Address:   | 2600, boulevard Laurier |  |
| Internal Address: | Level B2, Office 260    |  |
| City:             | Quebec, Quebec          |  |
| State/Country:    | CANADA                  |  |
| Postal Code:      | G1V 4T3                 |  |
| Entity Type:      | CORPORATION: CANADA     |  |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type           | Number | Word Mark |
|-------------------------|--------|-----------|
| Serial Number: 85163458 |        | CAFECTION |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (216)771-3804 Phone: 216-771-3800

Email: dphdocket@dpeterhochberg.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: D. Peter Hochberg
Address Line 1: 1940 East 6th St.

Address Line 2: 6th Floor

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: BF-1 (#90724)

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: D. Peter Hochberg

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004668 FRAME: 0703

OF \$40.00 8516345

900208257

Address Line 1: 1940 East 6th St. Address Line 2: 6th Floor Cleveland, OHIO 44114 Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER: Sean F. Mellino Signature: /Sean F. Mellino/ Date: 11/30/2011 Total Attachments: 2 source=doc00799020111130170741#page1.tif

source=doc00799020111130170741#page2.tif

**TRADEMARK REEL: 004668 FRAME: 0704** 

## SECURITY CONFIRMATION AGREEMENT

## INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

TO: NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA, having a business place at 2600, boulevard Laurier, Level B2, office 260, Québec, province of Québec, G1V 4T3; (the "Secured Party")

WHEREAS the undersigned (the "Debtor") has granted a deed of hypothec dated as of April 15, 2011 (the "Agreement") in favour of the Secured Party;

WHEREAS pursuant to the Agreement, the Debtor charges, hypothecates in favour of the Secured Party and grants a security interest to the Secured Party in, inter alia, all present and future tangible (corporeal) and intangibles (incorporeal) of the Debtor, including intellectual property, such as patents, copyrights and trademarks (the "Intellectual Property");

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Debtor hereby confirms and agrees that the hypothec and security interest created by the Agreement has attached to the Intellectual Property, including, without limitation, the Intellectual Property listed in Schedule A attached hereto and that the Intellectual Property and all proceeds thereof are subject to the Agreement, all as more fully set forth in the Agreement. The Debtor also agrees to execute and delivery to the Secured Party all such further documents and assurances from time to time as the Secured Party may consider necessary or desirable in connection with the foregoing.

DATED as of the 2 day of September, 2011.

CAFECTION ENTERPRISES INC.

BY:

Name: François Baron

Title: President

DECLARED before me in the City of Québec in the province of Québec, this <u>1</u> wd day of September, 2011.

commissioner of oaths for the province of Québec

2306327.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004668 FRAME: 0705

### SCHEDULE A

# Trademark filed at United States Patent and Trademark Office

Trademark Name:

CAFECTION

Owner (Applicant):

Cafection Enterprises, a corporation of Canada having an address at

2355, Dalton Road, Quebec, province of Quebec, Canada, G1P 3S3

Serial Number:

85163458

2306327.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004668 FRAME: 0706

**RECORDED: 11/30/2011**